1	FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	RE(	06-28-	1999	) :E	T u.s		MENT OF COMMERCE
6	(1001.0-00)						, 	- atom and mademant ones
<u>&gt;</u>	To the Honorable Commissioner of		101078	3620	hec	d origina	I docume	nt or copy thereof.
mRD 6.2V	Name(s) of conveying party     Name(s) of conveying party     Name(s) of conveying party     Sharp and sharp and sharp articles     Additional names of conveying parties     Nature of conveyance:	attached?Y Merger Change	es <u>X</u> No	2. Na Na Int  Str	ame and addres ame: <u>MCGILL U</u> ernal Address:	s of rec NIVER 5 SHEI	RBROOK	E STREET WEST
1	A Patent Application No(s). 09/248,015 25/1999 HSHIFERA 00000061 09248015	is document the ex	is being filed t	of the a	with a new appropriet of the property of the p		l,	
}	5. Name and address of party			г	tal number of ap		ons and	
	concerning document should		·		tents involved			<u>1</u>
	Name: SEED	AND BERRY	LLP					
	Internal Address: DAVID	J. MAKI		7. <b>T</b> o	tal Fee (37 CFR	3.41):		\$40.00
	6300 C	OLUMBIA C	ENTER	х	Enclosed			<del></del>
	Street Address: 701 FII			_	 Authorized to	be cha	rged to d	eposit account
	City: <u>SEATTLE</u> State: <u>W/</u>	A ZIP: 9810	04-7092	8 De	posit account no	ımber	*****	
}	Only <u>OLIVITEE</u> Online. <u>TV</u>	<u>. 2110010</u>	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	0. 50	19-1090			
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
	9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.							
	DAVID J. MAKI		100	1.10	MU		UNE	21,1999
	Name of Person Signing		Signate	ire			Date	•
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:3							
L	OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94) \\mair	\users\annk\10	0086\401c4\pto_1	595 doc	- Docket No. 100086	.401C5		

1

PATENT REEL: 010045 FRAME: 0962

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Orest W. Blaschuk and Barbara J. Gour (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 4998 De Maisonneuve West, Suite 1520, Westmount, Quebec, Canada H3Z 1N2, and 5155 Notre Dame de Grace Avenue, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H4A 1K6, respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "COMPOUNDS AND METHODS FOR MODULATING APOPTOSIS," as described and claimed in the specification forming part of a continuation-in-part application for United States letters patent which was filed on February 10, 1999, and assigned Application No. 09/248,015; this application is a continuation-in-part of Application No. 08/996,679, filed December 23, 1997, which application is pending; which is a continuation-in-part of Application No. 08/893,534, filed July 11, 1997, which application is pending; which application claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/021,612, filed July 12, 1996, which application is now abandoned.

WHEREAS, McGill University (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having a place of business at 845 Sherbrooke Street West, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3A 2T5, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and made. Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of

1

Ī

PATENT REEL: 010045 FRAME: 0963 applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Date Date Orest W. Blaschuk

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Orest W. Blaschuk signed this instrument of his own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Apr.\ 20/99
Date

Witness

NATHEW SYMONDS

April 20/99
Date

Barbara J. Gour

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Barbara J. Gour signed this instrument of her own free will, as a voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Apr. 1 20/99

**RECORDED: 06/24/1999** 

Witness

MATTHELD SI

C:\winword\atk\1804.doc (100086.401C4)